WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 105

(By Mr. ambler)

PASSED Jehnuary J.O., 1951
In Effect July May Line Passage

House Bill No. 105

(By Mr. Ambler)

[Passed February 20, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the collection and refund of enrollment and other fees at state educational institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 1. Enrollment and Other Fees at Educational

- 2 Institutions: Refund of Fees.—The governing boards of
- 3 state educational institutions shall fix enrollment, tui-
- 4 tion, registration, and other fees for each semester or
- 5 school term for the different classes or categories of stu-
- 6 dents enrolling at the state educational institutions, and
- 7 may include among such fees any one or more of the

be made thereafter.

following: (1) Health service fees; (2) infirmary fees, and 9 (3) student activities, recreational, athletic and extra 10 curricular fees. All other fees collected under (1), (2) and (3), shall be paid into special funds and shall be 11 12 used only for the purposes for which the fees are collected: Provided, That the maximum fees to be collected under this section for resident students shall not exceed 15 one hundred fifty dollars per semester, and for nonresident students, three hundred fifty dollars per semes-16 17 ter. The schedule of fees, and any changes therein, shall 18 be entered in the minutes of the meetings of the govern-19 ing board, and the governing board shall file with the 20 state auditor and state budget director a certified copy of 21 such schedule and changes. 22 Refund, as an erroneous payment, may be made of any 23 such fees, upon the voluntary or involuntary withdrawal 24 from classes of any student, until eight weeks of the school semester or term have expired, but no refund may 25

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Originated in the House of Delegates Takes_effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates resident of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the ay of February, 1951. Governor

and in the times of the beneat, if the

of West Virginia FFR 27 195

D. PITT O'BRIEN,

SECRETARY OF STATE